08-24-2004

Form PTO-1594 RECC DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) J.S. Patent and Trademark Office TR OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ➡ ➡ च 102819735 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the authorized and documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: OMNITRONICS, LLC. CTI AUDIO, INC. Internal Address: <u>~ 20**0**4</u> Street Address: 341 Harbor Street City: Conneaut State: OH Zip: 44030 Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation-State - Ohio Other Individual(s) citizenship ___ Association Additional Name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership X Assignment Merger Corporation-State Change of Name Security Agreement X Other Limited Liability Company Other If assignee is domiciled in the United States, a domestic Yes X No representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: July 22, 2004 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2.238,631 2,233,989 2,238,896 2,234,426 Additional number(s) attached Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph A. Sebolt 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$115.00 Internal Address: Aegis Tower, Suite 1100 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address 4940 Munson St., NW 8. Deposit account number: State: OH City: Canton Zip: 44718-3615 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing-information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph A. Sebolt Name of Person Signing Signature

08/23/2004 ECOOPER 00000058 2238631 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 BP 75.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, CTI AUDIO, INC. an Ohio Corporation, having a business address of 341 Harbor Street, Conneaut, Ohio 44030, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the sundry trademarks and trademark registrations set forth in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS, **OMNITRONICS**, **LLC**. an Ohio limited liability company, having a business address of **341 Harbor Street**, **Conneaut**, **Ohio 44030** is desirous of purchasing the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said trademarks including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, and the common law rights associated therewith, along with the corresponding registrations thereof, as set forth in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, CTI AUDIO, INC. by these presents hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and set over unto said OMNITRONICS, LLC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire rights, title and interest in, to and under said trademarks throughout the world and to the corresponding registrations thereof, as set forth in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks were and are used, and all rights incident thereto;

Said CTI AUDIO, INC. hereby releases, assigns and transfers unto said OMNITRONICS, LLC. its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights, title and interest, claims and demands whatsoever said CTI AUDIO, INC. had in, to and by, under and through, said trademarks and to the corresponding registrations thereof, as set forth in Schedule A, including all claims for any and all past infringement thereof and the right to sue therefor;

ALL OF THE SAME to be held and enjoyed by said **OMNITRONICS**, **LLC**. for its use and behoof and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by **CTI AUDIO**, **INC**. had this

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003031 FRAME: 0711

| Assignment not peen made. |
|---|
| Executed at martin, Ches, this 32 day of July, 2004. |
| CTI AUDIO, INC. |
| By: / llllltha |
| Name: Mr. William Ross |
| Title: President |
| |
| |
| STATE OF Ohio |
| COUNTY OF LAKE |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA |
| |
| I, Julie A. Snyder, a Notary Public in and for said |
| County, hereby certify that Mr. William Ross who executed this |
| assignment before me on July 22, 2004, has proven to me on |
| the basis of satisfactory evidence, that he had and has full authority to execute this |
| document on behalf of CTI AUDIO, INC., and acknowledge the signing of the above |
| |
| instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and that of the corporation CTI AUDIO, INC. |
| for the purpose therein set forth. |
| Witness my signature and Official Seal at Mentor, Ohio, this 22 |
| day of |
| |

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC
JULIE A. SNYDER, Notary Public State of Ohio

My Commission Expires. February 5, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003031 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 08/12/2004

Schedule A

| Case Number | Status | Application Serial Number, Registration No. | Mark | Count |
|-----------------|-----------------------|---|------------------|-----------|
| 1546 - D | Registered: 4/13/1999 | 75/421,126 2,238,631 | CAD & Design | - |
| 1546-1 | Registered: 4/13/1999 | 75/454,966 2,238,896 | ASTATIC & Design | 2 |
| 1546-J | Registered: 3/23/1999 | 75/421,125 2,233,989 | ASTATIC | ω |
| 1546-0 | Registered: 3/23/1999 | 75/524,548 2,234,426 | 636L | 4 |
| | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003031 FRAME: 0713